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Overview 

EOL15845 

Cisco announces the end-of-sale and end-of-life dates for the Cisco Defense Orchestrator 

SaaS License CDO-SEC-SUB for Firewall Management and Multicloud Defense. The last day 

to order the affected product(s) is June 30, 2026. The last day to renew or add to an existing 

subscription is June 30, 2026. Customers with active service contracts and subscriptions 

(as applicable) will continue to receive support from the Cisco Technical Assistance Center 

(TAC) as shown in Table 1 of the EoL bulletin. Table 1 describes the end-of-life milestones, 

definitions, and dates for the affected product(s). Table 2 lists the product part numbers 

affected by this announcement. For customers with active and paid service and support 

contracts and subscriptions (as applicable), support will be available under the terms and 

conditions of customers' service contract and subscription. 

End-of-life milestones 

Table 1. End-of-life milestones and dates for the Cisco Defense Orchestrator SaaS License CDO-SEC-SUB for Firewall 

Management and Multicloud Defense 

Milestone Definition Date 

End-of-Life 

Announcement Date  

The date the document that announces the end-of-sale and end-of-life of a 

product is distributed to the general public. 

March 31, 2026  

End-of-Sale Date  The last date to order the product through Cisco point-of-sale mechanisms. 

The product is no longer for sale after this date. 

June 30, 2026  

Last Ship Date  

Subscription  

The last-possible ship date that can be requested of Cisco and/or its 

contract manufacturers. Actual ship date is dependent on lead time. 

June 30, 2026  

End of New Service 

Attachment Date  

Subscription  

For equipment and software that is not covered by a service-and-support 

contract, this is the last date to order a new service-and-support contract 

or add the equipment and/or software to an existing service-and-support 

contract. 

June 30, 2026  

End of Service Contract 

Renewal Date  

Subscription  

The last date to extend or renew a service contract for the product. June 30, 2026  

End of 

Change/Renewal Date  

Subscription  

The last date to Renew or Add to an existing subscription. June 30, 2026  

Last Date of Support  

Subscription  

The last date to receive applicable subscription entitlements, service and 

support for the product as entitled by active subscriptions and service 

contracts(as applicable) or by warranty terms and conditions. After this 

date, all subscription and support services for the product are unavailable, 

and the product becomes obsolete.  

June 30, 2029  
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Product part numbers 

Table 2. Product part numbers affected by this announcement 

End-of-Sale Product 
Part Number 

Product Description Migration Product 
Part Number 

Migration Product 
Description 

Additional Information  

CDO-SEC-SUB Cloud Management for 

Firewall and Multicloud 

Defense Sub 

FWM-SEC-SUB Cisco Security Cloud 

Control Firewall 

Management Subs 

- 

CDO-SEC-SUB Cloud Management for 

Firewall and Multicloud 

Defense Sub 

MCD-SEC-SUB Cisco MultiCloud 

Defense XaaS 

subscription 

- 

CDO-ML-FP1010E-

LIC 

Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR1010E 

FWM-ML-FP1010E Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR1010E 

- 

CDO-ML-CSF1210CE Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

CSF1210CE 

FWM-ML-CSF1210CE Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR1210CE 

- 

CDO-ML-CSF1210CP Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

CSF1210CP 

FWM-ML-CSF1210CP Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR1210CP 

- 

CDO-ML-CSF1220CX Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

CSF1220CX 

FWM-ML-CSF1220CX Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR1220CX 

- 

CDO-ML-CSF1230 Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

CSF1230 

FWM-ML-CSF1230 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR1230 

- 

CDO-ML-CSF1240 Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

CSF1240 

FWM-ML-CSF1240 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR1240 

- 

CDO-ML-CSF1250 Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

CSF1250 

FWM-ML-CSF1250 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR1250 

- 

MCD-SEC-ADV Cisco Multicloud 

Defense Advantage (1 

Unit=100 Gateway Hrs 

MCD-ADV Cisco Multicloud 

Defense Advantage 

Tier - Monthly Subs 

mode 

- 

MCD-SEC-PRE Multicloud Defense 

Premier Tier 

MCD-PRE Cisco Multicloud 

Defense Premier Tier - 

- Monthly Subs model 

- 

CDO-BASE-LIC Cloud Management for 

Firewall and Multicloud 

defense Tenant 

FWM-BASE Cloud Management for 

Firewall Defense 

Tenant 

- 

CDO-ML-FP3110-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR3110 

FWM-ML-FP3110 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR3110 

- 

CDO-ML-FP3105-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FWM-ML-FP3105 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

- 
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End-of-Sale Product 
Part Number 

Product Description Migration Product 
Part Number 

Migration Product 
Description 

Additional Information  

FPR3105 FPR3105 

CDO-ML-FP4145-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR4145 

FWM-ML-FP4145 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR4145 

- 

CDO-ML-FTDV50-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FTDV50 

FWM-ML-FTDV50 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FTDv50 and ASAv 

- 

CDO-ML-F9K-S40-

LIC 

Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR9K-SM40 

FWM-ML-F9K-S40 Cloud Management 

and logging for S40 

- 

CDO-ML-FP2140-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR2140 

FWM-ML-FP2140 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR2140 

- 

CDO-ML-FP4215-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR4215 

FWM-ML-FP4215 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR4215 

- 

CDO-ML-FTDV30-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FTDV30 

FWM-ML-FTDV30 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FTDv30 and ASAv 

- 

CDO-ML-FP3120-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR3120 

FWM-ML-FP3120 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR3120 

- 

CDO-ML-FP2130-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR2130 

FWM-ML-FP2130 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR2130 

- 

CDO-ML-FP4225-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR4225 

FWM-ML-FP4225 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR4225 

- 

CDO-ML-FP4125-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR4125 

FWM-ML-FP4125 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR4125 

- 

CDO-ML-FP1140-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR1140 

FWM-ML-FP1140 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR1140 

- 

CDO-ML-FP1150-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR1150 

FWM-ML-FP1150 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR1150 

- 

CDO-ML-FP4112-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging For 

FPR4112 

FWM-ML-FP4112 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR4112 

- 

CDO-ML-FP4115-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR4115 

FWM-ML-FP4115 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR4115 

- 

CDO-ML-FTDV5-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for FTDV5 

FWM-ML-FTDV5 Cloud Management 

and logging for FTDv5 

- 
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End-of-Sale Product 
Part Number 

Product Description Migration Product 
Part Number 

Migration Product 
Description 

Additional Information  

and ASAv 

CDO-ML-F9K-S56-

LIC 

Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR9K-SM56 

FWM-ML-F9K-S56 Cloud Management 

and logging for S56 

- 

CDO-ML-FTDV10-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FTDV10 

FWM-ML-FTDV10 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FTDv10 and ASAv 

- 

CDO-ML-FP3140-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR3140 

FWM-ML-FP3140 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR3140 

- 

CDO-ML-F9K-S48-

LIC 

Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR9K-SM48 

FWM-ML-F9K-S48 Cloud Management 

and logging for S48 

- 

CDO-ML-FP2110-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR2110 

FWM-ML-FP2110 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR2110 

- 

CDO-ML-FP3130-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR3130 

FWM-ML-FP3130 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR3130 

- 

CDO-ML-FTDV100-

LIC 

Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FTDV100 

FWM-ML-FTDV100 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FTDv100 and ASAv 

- 

CDO-ML-FP1010-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR1010 

FWM-ML-FP1010 Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR1010 

- 

CDO-ML-FP4245-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR4245 

FWM-ML-FP4245 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR4245 

- 

CDO-ML-FP2120-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR2120 

FWM-ML-FP2120 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR2120 

- 

CDO-ML-FP1120-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FPR1120 

FWM-ML-FP1120 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FPR1120 

- 

CDO-ML-FTDV20-LIC Cloud Management 

and Logging for 

FTDV20 

FWM-ML-FTDV20 Cloud Management 

and logging for 

FTDv20 and ASAv 

- 
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Table 3. Enrollment/Suite/Billing Product Section 

Enrollment Suite  Billing Product  Fulfillment Products  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP2120-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP3140-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FTDV50-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP4145-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-F9K-S56-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FTDV5-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP1150-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP4215-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP3110-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-F9K-S48-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP1140-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FTDV10-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-F9K-S40-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FTDV30-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP1010-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP2130-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP3105-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP4115-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-BASE-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP2110-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP4112-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP4225-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP3130-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP4245-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP3120-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP1120-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FTDV20-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP2140-LIC  

Cisco Security Choice Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-BASE-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FP4125-LIC  

Security Cisco Defense Orchestrator (CDO) Not Available  CDO-ML-FTDV100-LIC  
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For more information 

For more information about the Cisco End-of-Life Policy, go to: https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/products/eos-

eol-policy.html. 

For more information about the Cisco Product Warranties, go to: 

https://www.cisco.com/c/en/us/products/warranty-listing.html. 

To subscribe to receive end-of-life/end-of-sale information, go to: https://cway.cisco.com/mynotifications. 

Any authorized translation issued by Cisco Systems or affiliates of this end-of-life Product Bulletin is intended 

to help customers understand the content described in the English version. This translation is the result of a 

commercially reasonable effort; however, if there are discrepancies between the English version and the 

translated document, please refer to the English version, which is considered authoritative. 
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